
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Monday, 21st January, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 - 20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 17th December 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 12TH 
DECEMBER 2012 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Executive Board held on 12th December  2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 
 

5 - 20 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  PEOPLE PLAN - QUARTER 2 2012/13 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer HR which 
sets out the People Plan scorecard information for 
September 2012.  

(Report attached) 

 

 
 

21 - 
142 

9   
 

  WORKFORCE HEALTH SAFETY AND 
WELLBEING 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer (HR) 
which sets out the current  position regarding 
Health Safety and Wellbeing with particular 
reference to Workforce Wellbeing and Attendance 
Management.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

143 - 
186 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which sets out the Board’s 
draft work schedule for the 2012-13 Municipal 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

187 - 
192 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 18th February 2013 commencing at 
10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
57 Chair's Opening Remarks  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services). 
 

58 Late Items  
 
There were no late items  
 

59 Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration was made by Councillor Ron Grahame in relation to 
Agenda item 9 as  a local authority appointed member of West Yorkshire Fire 
& Rescue Service (minute 64 refers). 
 

60 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

61 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
November 20102 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

62 Executive Board Minutes - 7th November 2012  
 
RESOLVED -That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 7th November 
2012 be noted. 
 

63 Personal Service Companies  
 
The Chief Officer HR presented to the Board an overview of the key issues in 
relation to personal service companies and how the Council engages for short 
term work.  
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
Daniel Hartley – Deputy Chief Officer HR and Head of HR Children’s Services  
Alex Watson – Head of HR 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

 
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• The progress made to ensure that no permanent member of staff is 
being paid off payroll 

 

• Why such arrangements were not challenged in the past 
 

• The issue of ensuring guidelines are in place for senior officers to 
enable them to sensibly decide how to fill interim positions 

 

• Long term skill planning to reduce the need for relying on external 
expertise 

 

• The proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules 
 

• The need to reflect revised arrangements in the Senior pay policy 
statement to be agreed by Full Council in 2013 

 

RESOLVED   

(i) To note the contents of the report and endorse the proposals there in 

(ii) To recommend that the implementation of the proposals is a high 
priority for HR and Procurement and that HR, in conjunction with Audit 
and Procurement, report back to this Board by April 2013 on the  
implementation and adherence to the new arrangements.   

64 Strategic and Financial Plan 2013/14 to 2016/17 Including Initial Budget 
Proposals for 2013  

 
The Director of Resources presented a paper setting out the Initial  Budget 
proposals for 2013/14 within the context of developing a financial plan for the 
period 2013/14 to 2016/17 

The following were in attendance 

Councillor Keith Wakefield – Leader of Council 
Alan Gay – Director of Resources 
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management)   

 
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• An explanation on the make-up of the funding reductions for 
2013/14 totalling £51.3m. 

• Changes in the Council Tax Base and the governments Council 
Tax freeze grant 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

• The Welfare Reform changes and the management of the 
consequences of their implementation  

• Assumptions around council tax collection and the consequences 
of not meeting targets 

• The capacity for the Council to generate income either through 
increased trading of the raising of charges 

• The capacity for shared services 

• Grants to voluntary organisations and value for money 

• The targeted pupil premium funding and its use.  

RESOLVED 
 

(i) To note the Initial Budget proposals 
  

(ii) To submit any comments along with those from other Scrutiny 
Boards to the Executive as part of the Budget and Policy 
Framework procedure.  

65 2012/13 Quarter Two Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
introduced a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
James Rogers – Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) 
Doug Meeson - Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
Daniel Hartley – Deputy Chief Officer HR and Head of HR Children’s Services  
   
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• The Council Business Plan – Cross Council priorities 
• The Council Business Plan – Directorate Priorities and Indicators 
 

Specific discussion was held on; 
 

• Sickness levels 
• Processing time for Council Tax benefit/Housing Benefit new claims 
and updates 

• Council Tax collection rates and Universal Credit 
• Consultation on Key delegated decisions 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st January, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – To note the Q2 performance information and the issues 
highlighted. 

 
 (Councillor R Wood left at the start of this item at 11.30 am 
 Councillor R Grahame left during the discussion on this item at 
 11.40am) 
 

66 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.  A discussion on potential work items was held. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To add to the work schedule the following items; 
 

• Personal Service Companies (update on implementation) 
• Grants Income generation 

 
(ii) To authorise the Chair and the Head of Scrutiny and Member 

Development to refine and schedule these items as appropriate. 
67 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 21st January 
at 10am  
 
(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 10.00am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12 noon) 
 

Page 4



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	�������������	
����������

�

����������	
���
�

������������������	���������
�

���������
�

�
	������ ���!��������	�����������

� �
	���������"��!���#���������$����	��
%�&��	��'�&�
�	��(�)�*����)�$
�����	��
#�+��������	��)�,���	�

�
�

���� ��������� !"�#�$!��%��!&&$'(����)(*&$!��! ��+���"�&&�#�,��*'($)��
���
-���.�-���������
���������.��
�����������������	���
��	������
�	��������	����������*�	�����������������	��������	���������.�����	�
������
	����������������!������	����*�������	��
����������
��	���������
���	�������������	��
����������������	���������������������������
�����
*���������	��������*
������������
�������������.������	������	���
�����	�����������*�/0�
�
1�2�#���	��.���������������������������	�$�	
���34�����
	����������������

#��������5	������	�'����
���(
�����461�2��	��	�������
	������������
�	������	��	���	���*����	�����#���	��.������������������������������
���
����	�� ����� ���*��	� )����� ����� (���	� 1)�(2� ����	��� �����
�
��������4��5������	������
������	�������	������������������	������	���������
������ ��� ��	������� 	�������	�� ���� ��!�	�� ������ *���� ���� )�(� ����	���
�
��������� �	�� �������	�� �	������	� ����� �������� �� ���� ��	�	����� ��
�
��	���� �������� �� ����� ����� �
���������� ��� �� ����� *��	� ���� �
���������
����� �
����� �����
����� �
��� ����� �� 	�������� ������� 
�	� �
���
	�������	�4���

�
1�2�#���	��.���������������������������	�$�	
���34�����
	����������������

#��������5	������	�'����
���(
�����461�2��	��	�������
[...]
tial or exempt information?   Yes X No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. People Plan Scorecard updates are regularly provided to Scrutiny Board Members. 
This report includes the latest Quarter 2 data, as at 30 September 2012. For the first 
time, service based scorecard reports are included, in addition to the usual Council 
wide and Directorate level reports. 

2. Recommendations 

1.1 Scrutiny Board Members (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the 
position as at 30 September 2012 regarding People Plan progress.    

2 Purpose of this report 

2.1 To present the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) with People Plan 
scorecard information for September 2012.  

3 Background information 

3.1 At the Board meeting on 5 March 2012 Members agreed to review People Plan 
scorecards on a quarterly basis. 

3.2 At the Board meeting on 3rd September 2012 Members asked to see Service based 
People Plan scorecards in addition to the regular Council wide and Directorate level 
information. 

 Report author:  Graham Sephton 

Tel:  07891276938 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

 

3.3 As requested by Members at their March meeting, specific People Plan themes are 
also presented as part of the quarterly reporting arrangements. A paper on Safety, 
Health and Wellbeing (including attendance) is on this agenda as a separate report. 

4 Main issues 

4.1 People Plan scorecards for Quarter 2 2012/13 are attached. All scorecards show the 
position as of 30th September 2012. 

4.2 Commentary is provided on the majority of scorecards to help identify key data 
trends and highlights. Some scorecards do not have commentary. Where this is the 
case, agreements are in place with those services for alternative ways to share and 
discuss the scorecard information. 

4.3 Key highlights from the Council wide data as of September are included below, along 
with some further comments and progress since that time: 

•   The workforce size at the end of September stood at 12,532 FTE compared to 
12,617 FTE in March 2012. Staffing numbers between Q1 and Q2 have 
increased, as we change our staffing mix and bring in additional small numbers 
onto the payroll for service reasons. Increases in staffing are also linked to the 
review of long term agency workers. Usual seasonal variations also occur. 

•    The staffing budget underspend was £1.4M in September. By November, this 
stood at £3.3M. 

•   The trend around increasing agency spend seen in Q2 has been reversed and, by 
November, the number of agency staff had reduced from 560 to 434. 

•    Census information is now available, and we are taking a fresh look at our 
workforce diversity profile with a view to realigning our priorities in this area 

•    The projected absence rate in September was 9.45 days per FTE, 0.95 days 
above the council target. In November, this had risen to 9.55 days. The Safety, 
Health and Wellbeing report addresses this issue. 

•   97% of all appraisals were successfully completed. 

•   Since September the Q3 engagement survey has taken place. This shows that the 
Council wide engagement score now stands at 68% (was 66% Q2). Environments 
and Neighbourhoods and Legal Services have shown increases of 5% and 7% 
respectively. The overall response rate, though, has gone down from Q2 (34% to 
32%). Importantly, things that employees said are most important to them, are the 
things we are performing best at i.e. clear expectations, discussion about 
performance at appraisal, learning and development. 

   
4.4 The Chief Officer (HR) holds regular meetings with the Leader, other Group Leaders 

and the Executive Members to discuss performance against the People Plan. 

5 Corporate Considerations 

5.1 Consultation and Engagement  

5.1.1 No implications 

5.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

Page 22



 

 

5.2.1 The Equality and Diversity Unit were key consultees d
[...]
61% 14.95% 10.09% 10.09% 10.09% 100%

How well employees recognise the 

values in their colleagues work
6.6 6.6 7.3 7.3 7.3 10

The extent to which the Council 

delivers what employees need to 

feel engaged

72% 72% 71% 71% 71% 73%

Engagement survey response rate 50% 50% 35% 35% 35% 100%

% of performance appraisals 

completed
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100%

% of 6 month reviews completed N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100%

# new grievances 1 0 0 0 0 n/a

# new disciplinaries 2 0 1 1 2 n/a

# new improving performance cases 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

N/A indicates stats not available for that period

[1] RIDDOR - Reportable Injuries, Diseases, Dangerous Occurrences Regulations

Appraisals - Mid-year reviews to take place between October and 31 December 2012.

Appraisal training is being promoted across the directorate toe nsure the focus is on quality appraisals.

Engagement survey - Little change in the engagement measure Q2 71% compared to 72% at Q1.  

The response rate from 50% att Q1 dropped at Q2 to 35%, but this is probably not unexpected, given 

the timing of the survey (during August). 

Q3 survey opens 5 to 23 November 2012, with results to CLT 18 December 2012.

Workforce development- 10.09% of the workforce development budget was spent at Q2 compared to 

14.95% at Q1, this decrease may be due to the budgets being reprofiled.

Staffing - Between Q1 and Q2 the number of fte has increased by 13.29, contributed by the service 

recently appointing 6fte apprentices.

Agency staffing/spend - The number of agency staff has increased by 1fte between Q1 and Q2, this 

is reflective in the agency spend increase at Q2 of £20377 compared to £5271 at Q1.

Attendance - Projected year end absence 12.94 per fte at Q2  is a slight increase on Q1 (12.85).  This 

is above the corporate target of 8.5, but is an improvement on the 2011/12 result, 14.34.

Employee accidents & incidents -  please note that the figures are currently being checked for 

accuracy. We will make you aware if there are
[...]
nts reportable under 

RIDDOR[1] to Health and Safety 

Executive

4 2 0 2 4 3% reduction

% of workforce development budget 

spent/committed
20.41% 28.62% 39.92% 79.39% 79.39% 100%

How well employees recognise the 

values in their colleagues work
7.4 7.4 7.0 7.0 7.0 10

The extent to which the Council delivers 

what employees need to feel engaged
67% 67% 72% 72% 72% 73%

Engagement survey response rate 4% 4% 7% 7% 7% 100%

% of performance appraisals completed N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100%

% of 6 month reviews completed N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100%

# new grievances 1 0 0 0 0 n/a

# new disciplinaries 3 2 0 1 3 n/a

# new improving performance cases 0 0 0 0 0 n/a

N/A indicates stats not available for that period

[1] RIDDOR - Reportable Injuries, Diseases, Dangerous Occurrences Regulations

Significant increase in staffing budget spend (from projected underspend in August to 
projected £415k overspend in Sept) but largely due to new contracts being won by 
Cleaning Services which will generate income to cover the additional staffing costs.  
Remaining increase due to extra ad-hoc work on Static Guard which again will be funded 
by additional income.

Increase in the number of agency staff and therefore agency spend, but majority in fee 
earning positions.  LCC review to move agency staff to LCC contracts where possible is 
likely to include some of these long term agency workers.

Projected year end absence rate continues to reduce from previous 2 months, but still 
above corporate target of 8.5 days.  Service continue to work closely with attendance 
management team.

Large increase in the proportion of Workforce Development budget spent/committed in 
September.  Service confirmed at SMT that expect to remain track for 100% spend at year 
end.

5% increase in Employee Engagement at Q2 from Q1.  Q3 survey to run 5th - 23rd 
November 2012.  Service continuing to encourage staff to complete the forms.

Mid year appraisal reviews to take place between October and 31 Dece
[...]
 19th October, and all mid-year reviews must 
be undertaken by the 31st December.

Appraisal training is being promoted across the directorate to ensure the focus is on quality appraisals. 

P
age 141



P
age 142

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Report of the Chief Officer (HR)  

Report to Scrutiny Board Resources and Council Services 

Date: 21st January 2013 

Subject: Workforce Health Safety and Wellbeing 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes X  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
 
Summary of Report 
 

1. The report informs Scrutiny Board of Leeds City Councils approach to Workforce 
Wellbeing. A priority being to improve the Health of the Workforce and in turn 
influence the Health of the City.  

2. A healthier workforce will perform better and attend work more and the report 
provides Scrutiny Board with statistics and information on Attendance across the 
Authority. The report also provides some appendices relating to individual 
directorates. 

3. The report also makes reference to Health and Safety and the responsibilities of the 
Council. 

 

Recommendations  

1 Scrutiny to agree the approach to health and wellbeing as described in this report   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report author: Catherine 
Marchant  

Tel:  52286 

Agenda Item 9

Page 143



 

 2

 
 
 
1 Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 To inform Scrutiny Board Resources and Council Services,  on the current  position 
regarding Health Safety and Wellbeing with particular reference to Workforce Wellbeing 
and Attendance Management.  
 
2 Main Issues  
 
2.2 Health and Wellbeing is not simply the absence of illness and disease but is a much 
more complex state, which tak
[...]
 outcomes for the City. 
 
2.7 However, if we are to continue to achieve improved attendance and maintain the 
standards we have set ourselves, we also need to take a more holistic approach to 
employee wellbeing which recognises the importance of workplace health in meeting our 
ambition to be a high performing Council in a high performing City.       
 
2.8 It is now recognised that employee wellbeing is directly linked to driving sustainable 
performance in an organisation, for this reason it is no longer sufficient to simply look at 
traditional measures such as sickness levels and accident reporting as the indicators for 
the wellbeing of the employees within our organisation. We need to take a wider approach 

Page 144



 

 3

and consider all aspects of the employment relationship within the themes of the People 
Plan. 
 
2.9 A report to the CLT in September set out our strategy and established three key 
priorities for action 
 
These were:- 

• Progress Mindful Employer 

• Tobacco Addiction 

• Raising Awareness of Living a Healthy lifestyle 
 
In addition we will continue to  

• Deliver on the top 10 Priorities for Health and Safety at work 

• Grow and develop our in house Occupational Health Function 

• Drive forward a sustainable and on-going reduction in sickness absence supported 
by a pragmatic approach to wellbeing. 

• Ensure we maintain links between all our Health partners, internal and external. 

• Roll out the “Health is everyone’s business” Pilots in LCC. 

• Ensure we establish and build links with the Health and Wellbeing  Board and 
Health Improvement Board. 

 
 3.0 What have we done so far? 
 
3.1 Over the last five years the Council has made a number of significant improvements in 
terms of the health and wellbeing of its workforce. 
 

• Attendance has continued to improve year on year with the Council recording its 
lowest sickness levels in the 2011/12 outturn figure, which was 9.3 sickness days 
lost per fte. 

 

• The establi
[...]
Information and Call In 

N/A 

16 Risk Management 

16.1 There is a risk that some services will plateau and further reductions will not be made  

16.2 The impact of the reducing workforce as people leave by voluntary arrangements, 
may create further pressure on the workforce remaining  

16.3 Schools traditionally have lower sickness levels, so as schools move to Academy 
status and are not included in the statistics the projected out turn may be higher.    

17 Conclusions 

17.1 The workforce is facing challenging times, in order to deliver improved outcomes for 
the    City, it is essential that improved Health and Wellbeing is high on our agenda. 

17.2 We need to continue to manage and reduce the amount of time lost through sickness 
absence, at the same time as we develop strategies and activities which support healthy 
living. 

17.3 We need to recognise that peoples health and wellbeing is affected by many things 
and is not just the absence of injury and infection, this requires us to look at our culture, 
leadership, management abilities and the commitment and engagement of the workforce    

17.4 In order to meet our ambitious but achievable target for 2012/13, we need a strong 
emphasis in the final quarter of the year on managing people back to work  

18 Recommendations  

18.1 Scrutiny to agree the approach to health and wellbeing as described in this report   

Page 158



Appendix I  
 
Adult Social Care  
 
Table 1 
 

November 2012 
Cumulative Days Lost Per FTE 
Predicted Year End as at (31 March 2013): 

 
10.20 
16.03 

Comparison to November 2011: 
Cumulative Days Lost Per FTE 
Predicted Year End as at (31 March 2012):  

 
     9.17 

14.21 

FTE Days Lost: 
01 April 2012 to 31 November  2012 

 
24093.7 

 Comparison to: 
01 April 2011 to 31 November 2011 

 

 
22801.4 

Service Area Days Lost Per 
FTE 
(Cumulative) 

Cumulative 
Days Lost Per 
FTE 
Predicted Year 
End as at (31 
March 2013): 

+ / - 
Variance 
from 
2012/13 
Corp. 
Targ
[...]
d 

Equality Improvement 
Priorities 
 
 

 
 

Officer Pay  

To be determined 

 
 

   

Briefings    

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
SB 18/03/13  
 

  

Budget Income generation Income generation  

 

P
age 192


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 12th December 2012
	8 People Plan - Quarter 2 2012/13
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12
	Appendix 13
	Appendix 14
	Appendix 15
	Appendix 16
	Appendix 17
	Appendix 18
	Appendix 19
	Appendix 20
	Appendix 21
	Appendix 22
	Appendix 23
	Appendix 24
	Appendix 25
	Appendix 26
	Appendix 27
	Appendix 28
	Appendix 29
	Appendix 30
	Appendix 31
	Appendix 32
	Appendix 33
	Appendix 34
	Appendix 35
	Appendix 36
	Appendix 37
	Appendix 38
	Appendix 39
	Appendix 40
	Appendix 41
	Appendix 42
	Appendix 43
	Appendix 44
	Appendix 45
	Appendix 46
	Appendix 47
	Appendix 48
	Appendix 49
	Appendix 50
	Appendix 51
	Appendix 52
	Appendix 53
	Appendix 54
	Appendix 55
	Appendix 56
	Appendix 57
	Appendix 58
	Appendix 59

	9 Workforce Health Safety and Wellbeing
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	10 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

MONDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2013

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, R Grahame, 
J Hardy and C Macniven

68 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the January meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services)

69 Late Items 

There were no late items 

70 Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration was made by Councillor Ron Grahame in relation to 
Agenda item 8 as a member of the GMB Union (minute 74 refers).

71 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S Bentley, JL 
Carter, A Lowe and R Wood. 

72 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
December 2012 be confirmed as a correct record.

73 Executive Board Minutes - 12th December 2012 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 12th December 
2012 be noted.

Councillor R Grahame raised matters under minute 130, Green Deal – Leeds 
City Region Project, to which Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member 
Neighbourhoods, and Support Services undertook to provide a written 
response.

74 People Plan - Quarter 2 2012/13 

The Chief Officer HR presented to the Board the People Score Cards for
 Quarter 2 2012/13. 



Final Minutes

The following were in attendance:
Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods and Support 
Services
Lorraine Hallam – Chief Officer HR
Daniel Hartley – Deputy Chief Officer HR 
Catherine Marchant – Head of Human Resources – Children’s Services

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were;

 The staffing underspend
 The reduction in the number of agency staff
 The absence in a significant number of Score Cards of a 

2012/13 target or a 2011/12 outturn and the reasons for this. 
 The existence in many of the Score Cards of the lack of data 

and the reasons for this.
 The manner in which data is collected by the SAP system and 

the management levels at which this data is collected resulting 
in data not being available

 The need to achieve a balance between appropriate data 
collection and the resources required to provide and collect such 
data

 The varied quality and usefulness of the comments provided in 
the Score Cards to explain local circumstances
The information that is provided to this Scrutiny Board

In addition to requesting that HR look at the areas where targets had not been 
provided for 2012/13 or outturns provided for 2011/12, the Board 
requested that targets for 2013/14 be drawn up.

The Board also agreed to request that future Score Cards included data on 
overtime expenditure.

Additional information was requested with regards;

Leeds Initiative Staff
The Talent Pool
Care First 
Accident Numbers
Number of Social Workers and current absence figures

RESOLVED  

(i) To note the contents of the report 

(ii) To request the additional information required



Final Minutes

(iii) To authorise the Chair and Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development to work with officers in the drawing up of a revised 
reporting format for this Scrutiny Board in time for its March 
2013 meeting.

75 Workforce Health Safety and Wellbeing 

The Chief Officer HR presented to the Board a report detailing the current 
position regarding Health Safety and Wellbeing with particular reference 
to attendance Management

The following were in attendance

Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods and Support 
Services
Lorraine Hallam – Chief Officer HR
Daniel Hartley – Deputy Chief Officer HR 
Catherine Marchant – Head of Human Resources – Children’s Services
Emma Wyatt - Senior HR Business Partner
Susan Barber - HR Manager, Attendance Management Team

 
Opening up this item Councillor Macniven gave a brief resume of an event
she and others had attended called ‘Time to Change’ where participants
 gained a greater understanding of the reality, impact and barriers
 experienced by  people suffering mental ill-health. Participants were also 
given an update on  the Mindful employer campaign to which Leeds City
Council has signed up. 

It was noted that another event would take place in March 2013

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were;

 The three key priorities for action; progressing Mindful 
Employer, tobacco addiction and raising awareness of living a 
healthy lifestyle

 Attendance Management and current procedures
 The importance of sharing best practice within and between 

Directorates
 The correlation between attendance, appraisals and general 

staff engagement
 The fact that the reduction in absenteeism was not as a result of 

reduced numbers of staff
 The need to ensure local managers see attendance 

management as a management job not an HR one

The Chair congratulated HR on the progress made in this area and would 
consider how best to relay this to Directorates



Final Minutes

RESOLVED - To endorse the approach to health and wellbeing as describe in 
the submitted report

76 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.  

RESOLVED – To note the Board’s work schedule.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 18th February 
2013 at 10am 

(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12 noon)


